

**Information Governance Department**  
Suite 9  
Buckingham Row  
Brick Kiln Lane  
Wigan  
WN1 1XX

Email: [foi@wwl.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@wwl.nhs.uk)  
Web: [www.wwl.nhs.uk](http://www.wwl.nhs.uk)

Ref: FOI/2023/9151

Date Received: 21<sup>st</sup> August 2023

Response Due: 19<sup>th</sup> September 2023

Date: 18<sup>th</sup> September 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

**I would like to request a list of all the patient warming/cooling/ targeted temperature management systems currently in use within Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS trust please, specifically Arctic Sun, CSZ/ Blankterol, Zoll, MTRE Criticool and Stryker Altrix.**

**Please could you provide:**

**1. Name of hospital**

Royal Albert Hospital

**2. Department**

Trust wide

**3. Manufacturer and model of unit(s) in use**

Manufacturer- MTRE & Model- Criticool  
Manufacturer- 3M & Model- Bair Hugger 775

**4. Age of each unit (date installed or date purchased)**

MTRE- 29/07/2011 & 30/03/2023  
3M- Majority from 2016

**5. If they are not a consumable contract or purchased outright**

3M on consumable contract

## 6. The cost of the device

MTRE- £6,900.00  
3M- FOC part of consumable contract

## 7. E-mail address of equipment lead and/or clinical educator for theatres and ICU

The Trust does not routinely give out email addresses and direct telephone numbers of staff members as a large number of unsolicited emails/telephone calls could cause disruption to work by blocking email accounts/telephone lines and thereby preventing true work-related emails/calls from being delivered. However, any of the above staff can be contacted via main switchboard on 01942 244000.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,



Tabitha Gardner  
Chief Finance Officer

### PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111